SPECIES IDENTIFICATION FROM SELECTED BEEF PATTY BRANDS
USING POLYMERASE CHAIN REACTION (PCR)

SYAFIQAH ALIA BINTI ZAINUDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

SPECIES IDENTIFICATION FROM SELECTED BEEF PATTY BRANDS
USING POLYMERASE CHAIN REACTION (PCR)

Specific deoxyribonucleic acid DNA fragments can be detected by method of
polymerase chain reaction (PCR), where it is widely used in various human
molecular diagnostics, in forensics, food control and analysis of environmental
specimens. The aim of this project was to determine the extracted DNA quality
and sizes from previous researchers by using gel electrophoresis, to optimize
primer annealing temperature using gradient PCR and to investigate the
conformation of species from selected beef patty brands using PCR. Samples were
collected from previous researchers that comprised from three different types of
beef patty brands which are 1 Malaysia, Ramly and Purnama Beef Patty. Firstly,
the intensity, quality and sizes of DNA were examined and decided either the
DNA can be used or not by using gel electrophoresis. All the samples showed
positive results either with presence of band, smear or less smear, where it can be
used in the next PCR process.

Next, gradient PCR was performed in order to find the suitable melting
temperature, Ty, for ‘Bovis’ primer. All the three samples have been checked
with bovine primer to examine the quality of their meat. Expected band for bovine
is 271 bp. All of the three sample bands achieved almost nearer to the expected
band. This can be proved that all of the samples originally contain beef meat. In
order to test the authenticity of their species, all the sample brands were tested
with the other two different primers; chicken and Sus scrofa. All the results
indicated the absence of band from primer chicken and Sus scrofa. This further
proved that all the beef patties came from the original beef meat without
contamination of other animals. As a conclusion, all the results of sample showed
bovine positive result where there was band presence nearer the expected base
pair which was 271 bp.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background Study
Problem Statement
Significance of the Study
Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Characteristics of DNA
2.2 Gel Electrophoresis
23  Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR)
24  Identification of Species Based on DNA Barcoding
2.5  Authenticity of Meat Products
2.6  DNA Extraction Methods for Meat Analysis
2.7  Identification of Meat Origin in Food Products
2.8  Positioning Food Safety in Halal Assurance
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1  Material

3.1.1 Raw materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus / Machine
3.2  Methods

3.2.1 Sample collection

3.2.2 DNA conformation
3.2.2.1 Preparation of TBE buffer (1x)
3.2.2.2 Preparation of 1.5% agarose gel

3.2.3 Optimization of primer annealing temperature
3.2.3.1 Preparation of primers

iv

PAGE

iii

iv

vi

vii
viii

xi

W N -

[ SR
e~V - )

15
15
15
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
18



3.2.3.2 Annealing temperature
3.2.3.3 Primer nucleotide bases, Tm and GC content
3.2.3.4 Calculation for annealing temperature
optimization
3.2.3.5 PCR set up
3.2.4 PCR product conformation
3.2.5 Confirmation of species in selected food brands

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42
43
4.4
4.5

Sample Collection

Evaluating Quality of DNA

Primer Annealing Temperature Optimization
Quality of Three Types of Beef Patties
Species-Specific PCR of Selected Food Brands

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

18
19
20

22
23
24

25
25
28
34
36

39

41

47
51



FIGURE

4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

49

4.10

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

1.5% agarose gel electrophoresis DNA extracted from
three brands of beef patties.

Gradient optimization for ‘Bovis’ primer.
Gradient optimization for ‘Chicken’ primer.
Gradient optimization for ‘Sus scrofa’ primer.

First attempt of gradient optimization for ‘Bovis’ primer
(undiluted primer)

Ramly beef patty with ‘Bovis’ primer at 55°C of Tu
Malaysia beef patty with ‘Bovis’ primer at 55°C of Ty
Purnama beef patty with ‘Bovis’ primer at 55°C of Tu
Conformation of species in 1 Malaysia beef patty

Conformation of species in Purnama beef patty

vii

PAGE

26

29

30

31

32

34

35

23

37

37



