SPECIES IDENTIFICATION FROM SELECTED BEEF PATTY BRANDS USING POLYMERASE CHAIN REACTION (PCR)

SYAFIQAH ALIA BINTI ZAINUDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017

ABSTRACT

SPECIES IDENTIFICATION FROM SELECTED BEEF PATTY BRANDS USING POLYMERASE CHAIN REACTION (PCR)

Specific deoxyribonucleic acid DNA fragments can be detected by method of polymerase chain reaction (PCR), where it is widely used in various human molecular diagnostics, in forensics, food control and analysis of environmental specimens. The aim of this project was to determine the extracted DNA quality and sizes from previous researchers by using gel electrophoresis, to optimize primer annealing temperature using gradient PCR and to investigate the conformation of species from selected beef patty brands using PCR. Samples were collected from previous researchers that comprised from three different types of beef patty brands which are 1 Malaysia, Ramly and Purnama Beef Patty. Firstly, the intensity, quality and sizes of DNA were examined and decided either the DNA can be used or not by using gel electrophoresis. All the samples showed positive results either with presence of band, smear or less smear, where it can be used in the next PCR process.

Next, gradient PCR was performed in order to find the suitable melting temperature, T_M , for 'Bovis' primer. All the three samples have been checked with bovine primer to examine the quality of their meat. Expected band for bovine is 271 bp. All of the three sample bands achieved almost nearer to the expected band. This can be proved that all of the samples originally contain beef meat. In order to test the authenticity of their species, all the sample brands were tested with the other two different primers; chicken and *Sus scrofa*. All the results indicated the absence of band from primer chicken and *Sus scrofa*. This further proved that all the beef patties came from the original beef meat without contamination of other animals. As a conclusion, all the results of sample showed bovine positive result where there was band presence nearer the expected base pair which was 271 bp.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		PAGE
TAB LIST LIST LIST ABS	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK	
СНА	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background Study	1
1.1	Problem Statement	
1.2		2 3
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4
1.7	Objectives of the Study	-
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Characteristics of DNA	5
2.2	Gel Electrophoresis	6
2.3	Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR)	7
2.4	Identification of Species Based on DNA Barcoding	8
2.5	Authenticity of Meat Products	9
2.6	DNA Extraction Methods for Meat Analysis	10
2.7	Identification of Meat Origin in Food Products	11
2.8	Positioning Food Safety in Halal Assurance	13
CHA	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Material	15
	3.1.1 Raw materials	15
	3.1.2 Chemicals	15
	3.1.3 Apparatus / Machine	16
3.2	Methods	16
	3.2.1 Sample collection	16
	3.2.2 DNA conformation	17
	3.2.2.1 Preparation of TBE buffer (1x)	17
	3.2.2.2 Preparation of 1.5% agarose gel	17
	3.2.3 Optimization of primer annealing temperature	17
	3.2.3.1 Preparation of primers	18

	3.2.3.2 Annealing temperature	18
	3.2.3.3 Primer nucleotide bases, Tm and GC content	19
	3.2.3.4 Calculation for annealing temperature optimization	20
	3.2.3.5 PCR set up	22
	3.2.4 PCR product conformation	23
	3.2.5 Confirmation of species in selected food brands	24
CHAI	PTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Sample Collection	25
4.2	Evaluating Quality of DNA	25
4.3	Primer Annealing Temperature Optimization	28
4.4	Quality of Three Types of Beef Patties	34
4.5	Species-Specific PCR of Selected Food Brands	36
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		39
CITED REFERENCES		
APPENDICES		

51

CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES CURRICULUM VITAE

v

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
4.1	1.5% agarose gel electrophoresis DNA extracted from three brands of beef patties.	26
4.2	Gradient optimization for 'Bovis' primer.	29
4.3	Gradient optimization for 'Chicken' primer.	30
4.4	Gradient optimization for 'Sus scrofa' primer.	31
4.5	First attempt of gradient optimization for 'Bovis' primer (undiluted primer)	32
4.6	Ramly beef patty with 'Bovis' primer at 55°C of T_M	34
4.7	Malaysia beef patty with 'Bovis' primer at 55°C of T_M	35
4.8	Purnama beef patty with 'Bovis' primer at 55°C of T_M	35
4.9	Conformation of species in 1 Malaysia beef patty	37
4.10	Conformation of species in Purnama beef patty	37